
 
 

Employment and Appointments Panel 
(Chief Executive) 
 
Date: Monday, 24 November 2014 
Time: 
 

2.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 
(INCLUDING RETURNING OFFICER AND ELECTORAL 
REGISTRATION OFFICER) (Pages 1 - 38) 

 
4. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 1)  
 
5. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED – 
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to that Act. The public interest 
test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

Public Document Pack



6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

Employment and Appointments Panel 
 
24 November 2014 
 

SUBJECT: Appointment of Chief Executive, Head of 
Paid Service, (including Returning Officer 
and Electoral Registration Officer) 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

Leader of the Council  

KEY DECISION?   No 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Appointments Panel to consider the 
recruitment process for the appointment of a new Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service (including Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer). 
This will be referred to as “Chief Executive” throughout the report. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Employment and Appointments Committee on 27 October 2014 agreed the 
following: 

 
 
1. The establishment of two Appointments Panels, in the ratio, 4:2:1, for 

the recruitment and appointment of a new Chief Executive who shall 
also be appointed as the Council’s Head of Paid Service, Returning 
Officer and Electoral Registration Officer (“Chief Executive”) as outlined 
in the report, and for the recruitment and appointment of a new Director 
of Resources and Section 151 Officer. 
 

2. The Terms of Reference of the Appointments Panels as set out in the 
amended Appendix Five circulated to the Committee and as further 
amended by the motion agreed above. (Attached to this report at Appendix 
One) 
 

3. The appointment of Penna Plc as the recruitment consultants to support 
the recruitment processes in line with the current contracting 
arrangements. 
 

4. To appoint of a senior manager from the Local Government Association, 
to act as professional advisor to the Appointments Panel for the Chief 
Executive appointment, and an appropriate technical advisor to support 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the Appointments Panel for the recruitment of the Director of Resources 
and Section 151 Officer.  
 

5. The proposed process and timescales for appointment of a new Chief 
Executive (who shall also be appointed as the Head of Paid Service, 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer) as outlined in 
Appendix Four to the report (subject to any change approved by the 
Appointments Panel). (Attached to this report as Appendix Two) 
 

6. That the appropriate Appointments Panel also considers any interim 
arrangements required in relation to the roles of Chief Executive, Head 
of Paid Service, Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer that 
may be required and recommends to Council such interim 
arrangements as are considered appropriate.   
 

7. That the appropriate Appointments Panel also considers any interim 
arrangements required in relation to the Director of Resources and 
Section 151 Officer. 

 
 
3.0 ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION 
 
3.1 The Appropriate Salary for the Role   
 
3.1.1 The salary range for the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service post at 

Wirral is currently £121,807 - £135,341. The pay scales for Wirral Chief 
Officers is attached at Appendix Three. 

 
3.1.2 The comparative data for Chief Executive salaries and Population size in 

North West Authorities is attached at Appendix Four. The data shows the 
2013 population figures to illustrate the size of the authority.  

 
3.1.3 The comparative data for Chief Executive salaries and workforce size (full 

time equivalent {fte}) in North West Authorities is attached at Appendix Five. 
The data shows the 2013 workforce figures to illustrate the size of the 
authority.  

 
3.1.4 The comparative data for Chief Executive salaries across different types of 

Local Authorities is attached at Appendix Six. 
 
3.1.5 The workforce size data has become less relevant for comparative purposes. 

This is because Council’s of similar scope and size in terms of population and 
community chose to organise differently in terms of the way they employ 
people to deliver the work e.g. commissioning, outsourcing models. There is 
therefore wide variance in the ‘per fte’ figure. 

 
3.1.6 The comparative salary data for Chief Officer’s reporting to Chief Executives 

in North West Authorities is attached at Appendix Seven. Applicants for the 
Chief Executive role at Wirral are likely to come from the next tier of Chief 
Officers. The Council therefore needs to consider the tier two salaries 
compared to Wirral’s Chief Executive salary to ensure that it attracts suitable 
candidates.  

 

Page 2



3.1.7 A comparison of the multiple between the average full time equivalent (FTE) 
earnings and the Chief Executive is attached at Appendix Eight. 

 
3.1.8 There are a number of salary options, these include: 

• A spot salary  
• Incremental progression across a salary range  
• A full salary range with the actual salary based on the appointment  
• A salary range with a higher range based on performance.  

 
3.1.9 The Appointments Panel is asked to consider the information and to agree a 

recommendation to Council on 8 December 2014 on the salary for the new 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service.  

 
 
4.0  The Role of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer 
 
4.1 The Chief Executive post includes the roles of Returning Officer (RO) and 

Electoral Registration Officer (ERO). There is no additional fee paid to the 
ERO. The role is covered by the substantive salary paid. 

 
4.2 The role of Returning Officer attracts personal liability and the role is distinct 

and separate from any duties and responsibilities the post holder has an en 
employee of the Council. The RO must be an officer of the Council who is 
appointed under the Representation of the People Act 1983. The RO has 
overall responsibility for the conduct of elections held within the Borough. 

 
4.3 Historically in Wirral the local election fee paid to the RO was decided by the 

RO. This is within the authority of the RO. However, it was felt to be good 
practice if the RO fee for Local Elections was agreed by the Council’s 
Licensing, Health and Safety and general Purposes Committee. The RO fee 
and fees paid to staff supporting elections were last agreed by this Committee 
on 19 March 2012. The RO fee for local elections is currently £5,297.16. It was 
agreed by the Committee that all the agreed fees increase in line with the Retail 
Price Index. 

 
4.4 In respect of Parliamentary and European Elections the RO fees are set by 

Central Government and the Council has no jurisdiction in preventing the RO 
accepting the fees. 

 
4.5 A summary of fees paid to the Returning Officer since 2010 is attached at 

Appendix Nine. 
 
4.6 The salary data for Chief Executive’s shown at Appendices Four and Five is 

exclusive of any fees paid as part of the Returning Officer (RO) and Electoral 
Registration Officer (ERO). 

 
  
5.0 The Requirements for the Role as defined in the Job Description and 

 Person  Specification.   
 

Page 3



5.1 It is recommended that the Appointments Panel review the requirements of the 
role as defined in the job description and person specification attached at 
Appendix Ten. 

 
 
6.0 The Proposed Selection Process and Timetable  
 
6.1 Attached at Appendix Two is a proposed outline timetable for the Appointments 

process.   
 
6.2 It is proposed that the role is advertised in the Municipal Journal at the 

beginning of December 2014, with the executive search activity being 
undertaken by Penna throughout December 2014.  

 
6.3 It is proposed a meeting of the Appointments Panel is held on the following 

dates: 
 

• Week commencing 12 January 2015 to consider the applications and 
agree a long list.  

• Week commencing 26 January 2015 to consider the technical 
interview feedback and agree a short list. 

 
6.4 It is proposed that the selection days take place on Tuesday 3 February 2015 

(Group Leaders to meet with shortlisted candidates) and Wednesday 4 
February 2015 (Full Appointments Panel). 

 
6.5 Attached at Appendix Eleven is a proposed outline of the recruitment process. 
 
 
7.0  Interim Arrangements   
 
7.1 The Chief Executive is retiring on 31 December 2014.  It is recommended that 

the Appointments Panel make a recommendation to Full Council on 8 
December 2015 to appoint an Acting Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service, effective 1 January 2015 until the new Chief Executive takes up the 
position.  

 
7.2 There needs to be specific arrangements for the role of Returning Officer and 

Electoral Registration Officer in the interim. The following is recommended:  
 

• That Surjit Tour, Head of Legal and Member Services is appointed as 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer until the new Chief 
Executive is in position. 

• That Joe Blott, Strategic Director: Transformation and Resources is 
appointed as Deputy Returning Officer and Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officer until the new Chief Executive is in position. 

 
7.3 A summary of the interim arrangements proposed is attached at Appendix 

Twelve. 
 
8.0  RELEVANT RISKS 
  

Page 4



8.1 The Council requires effective strategic leadership and the successful 
recruitment and appointment of a new Chief Executive is essential for this. 

 
9.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
9.1 A number of options are outlined in this report. 
 
10.0  CONSULTATION  
 
10.1 None. 
 
11.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS  
 
11.1 See minutes in section 2. 
 
12.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
12.1 None arising from this report. 
 
13.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  
 
13.1 The recruitment and selection process will be managed by Human Resources, 

supported by the recruitment consultants, Penna Ltd, and a professional 
advisor from the LGA. 

 
13.2 Should the Appointments Panel agree to recommend an increase in salary for 

the Chief Executive, this will need to be offset against any future senior 
management savings.  

 
14.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
14.1 The Council will ensure that all relevant employment legislation is complied with 

throughout the recruitment and selection process.  
 
14.2 The Council is legally required to appoint a Head of Paid Service, Returning 

Officer and Electoral Registration Officer. 
 
15.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
15.1 There are no additional implications.  
   
16.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
16.1 There are no carbon usage implications or other relevant environmental issues 

arising from this report. 
 
17.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.1 There are no planning and community safety implications arising from this 

report. 
 
18.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

Page 5



18.1 It is recommended that the Appointments Panel agrees: 
 

1. A recommendation to Council on 8 December 2014 on the salary for the 
new Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. 

 
2. The job description and person specification. 

 
3. The proposed process and timescales for appointment of a new Chief 

Executive (who shall also be appointed as the Head of Paid Service, 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer) as outlined in 
Appendix Two and Eleven . 

 
4. A recommendation to Council on 8 December 2014 on the appointment of 

an Acting Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, effective 1 January 
2015 until the newly appointed Chief Executive takes up the position. 

 
5. A recommendation to Council on 8 December 2014 on the appointment of 

a Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, effective 1 January 
2015 until the newly appointed Chief Executive takes up the position.  

 
 
19.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

19.1 Following the announcement of the existing Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service to retire on 31 December 2014, the Council needs to recruit and 
appoint a new Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service and to put in place 
interim arrangements in advance of the new Chief Executive being appointed. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Chris Hyams 

Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
Telephone: 0151 691 8590  
Email:  chrishyams@wirral.gov.uk 
 

  
   
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix One: The Appointment Panel Terms of Reference 

 
Appendix Two: The Proposed Timetable 

 
Appendix Three: Wirral Chief Officer Payscales 

 

Page 6



Appendix Four: The comparative data for Chief Executive salaries and 
Population size in North West Authorities 
 

Appendix Five: The comparative data for Chief Executive salaries and 
Workforce (fte) size in North West Authorities 

Appendix Six: The comparative data for Chief Executive salaries and type of 
Local Authority 
 

Appendix Seven: The comparative data for Chief Officers reporting to the Chief 
Executive 
 

Appendix Eight: The comparative data for the multiple between average full 
time equivalent (fte) earnings and the Chief Executive 
 

Appendix Nine: Summary of fees paid to the Returning Officer 
 

Appendix Ten: Job Description and Person Specification 
 

Appendix Eleven: The Outline of the Recruitment Process 
 

Appendix Twelve Summary of the Interim Arrangements Proposed 
 

 
  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL 

There are no additional papers. 
 
 
BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY 
 
Briefing Note  Date 

None  

 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Employment and Appointments Committee 

 

Cabinet 

 

27 October 2014 

 

9 October 2014 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
Appointment Panel: Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, (including 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer); and Director of 
Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 
 
In relation to each post: 
 

1. To review the current salary based on the changing market, the reduced 
size and the scope of the Authority and its workforce and the revised roles 
and grades of staff. To recommend any change in salary to Full Council 
(as deemed appropriate). 

 
2. To review and agree the requirements for the role as defined in the job 

description and person specification. 
 

3. To agree the recruitment and selection process and timetable. 
 

4. To decide on a long list of candidates. 
 

5. To decide on a short list of candidates. 
 

6. To form the final interview panel and decide on the most suitable 
candidate for the role. 

 
7. To make a recommendation to Full Council for appointment of the most 

suitable candidate to the role.  
 

8. Consideration of any interim arrangements required in relation to the roles 
of Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service, Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer, and Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer, 
and recommend to Full Council such interim arrangements as are 
considered appropriate.   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
             

Appendix Two 
 

Appointment of Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service, (including Returning 
Officer and Electoral Registration Officer) 
 
Proposed Timetable  

 
Activity 
 

Date Decisions 

Commence the Appointments 
process and delegate the 
Appointment process to the 
Appointments panel  
 

27/10/2014 Employment and Appointments 
Committee  

Potential Review of Salary 
Review of persona 
Specification and Job 
description 
 

w/c 17/11/2014 Appointments Panel 
recommendations 

Potential decision on salary 
arrangements for the new 
Chief Executive  

8/12/2014 Council 
( Agenda Published 28 November)  

Advertisement published w/c 1/12/2014 
 

Advertisement close w/c 5/1/2015 
 

 

Long listing meeting w/c 12/1/2015 
 

Long list Assessment 
(Technical interviews) 

w/c 19/1/2015 
 

Short listing meeting w/c 26/1/2015 
 

 

Selection day(s) w/c 2/2/2015 
 

Appointments Panel 
Recommendation to Full Council 
 

Intention to appoint  w/c 9/2/2015 
 

 

Council Approval 
(subject to necessary 
employment checks)  

24/2/2015 
 

Full Council 

Formal Offer of employment  25/2/2015 
 

 

Notice period and start March-May 2015 
Dependent on period of notice 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix Three 
 
 
Chief Officer Grade/Salaries 
 
 Chief 

Executive 
(CE) 

Strategic Director 
(SD)  
 
 
90% of CE grade 

Director 1 
(D1) 

Director 2 
(D2) 
 
 
79.08% of D1 grade 

Head of Service 1 
(HS1) 
 
 
75% of D1 grade 

Head of Service 2 
 (HS2) 
 
 
65% of D1 grade 

Sal
[...]
 

 
 
 
* As per relevant Pay Policy  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  7 

 
Appendix Nine 

 
     

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Job Description and Person Specification 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 
RETURNING OFFICER 
ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



  7 

 
Job Description 
 
Job Title:  Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service, (including Returning Officer  
  and Electoral Registration Officer) 
 
Salary:  
 
Post Number: PP/01/001 
 
Location: Wirral 
 
Responsible to:  
Wirral Council acting through the Leader of the Council. 
 
 
Purpose of the job: 
 
• To drive and deliver the key priorities of the Council.  
 
• To act as Head of Paid Service to the Council and to provide workforce 

leadership for the Council. 
 
• To act as the Council’s Electoral Registration Officer and Returning Officer (and if 

appropriate and applicable undertake related roles on a Merseyside/North West 
regional basis).* 

 
• To develop and sustain effective and productive partnerships and external 

relationships that affects the quality of life experienced by people and local 
communities. 

 
• To work with Elected Members to ensure the effective governance of the Council, 

high ethical standards, probity and integrity of decisions making. 
 
• To work with the Leader, Cabinet and Council to promote and represent the 

Council’s interest at all levels. 
 
• To ensure that the Council’s aims are delivered through effective commissioning 

on service delivery. 
 
• To promote and represent the Wirral and the Council on regional, national and 

international levels to achieve the best outcomes for Wirral. 
 
• To provide excellent strategic leadership for the Council with effective plans to 

deliver. 
 
• To lead and manage the Council resources to make the best use of resources. 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



  7 

Principal Responsibilities 
 
Strategic Leadership and Management 
 
[...]
icro-site 
 

Process of long listing 
 

 
Penna and professional advisor to summarise 
applications and make recommendations for long list to 
the Committee. 
 

Long listing assessment.  
Interview with Penna and professional adviser. 
 

Process of short listing Penna and professional advisor to summarise technical 
interviews and make recommendations for short list to the 
Committee. 
 

Selection day(s) 
 

Informal options: 
 
1. Meeting with Elected Members, Partners and Senior 

Managers: joint or separate meetings.  
 
2. Lunch reception with Elected Members, with options 

to include Partners and Senior Managers. 
 
Formal options: 
1. Group exercise (all candidates). 
 
2. Partner interview panel or separate interviews on 

specific areas of person specification. 
 
3. A pre-prepared presentation. 
 
4. One to one meeting with Group Leaders. 
 
5. Final Elected Member panel interview with 

presentation (day two). 
 
Optional de-selection at end of day one. 

 
Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix Twelve 
 
 
Summary of Interim Arrangements Proposed: Chief Executive 
 
 
Role Appointment Deputy Appointment 

 
Acting Chief 
Executive and 
Head of Paid 
Service 

Appointment Panel 
Recommendation to Council 
on 8 December 2014 

Appointment Panel 
Recommendation to Council 
on 8 December 2014 
 

Returning Officer Surjit Tour 
(Head of Legal and Member 
Services) 
 

Joe Blott  
(Strategic Director: 
Transformation and 
Resources)  
 

Acting Electoral 
Registration 
Officer 

Surjit Tour 
(Head of Legal and Member 
Services) 
 

Joe Blott  
(Strategic Director: 
Transformation and 
Resources)  
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service (including Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer)
	CEx Appendix 1 Final Proposed Terms of Reference
	CEx Appendix 2 Draft Timetable
	CEx Appendix 3 Chief Officer Grades
	CEx Appendix 4 Cex comparative salar

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS PANEL 
 (CHIEF EXECUTIVE) 

 
Monday, 24 November 2014 

 
Present: Councillors P Davies 

AR McLachlan 
G Davies 
AER Jones 
 

JE Green 
L Rennie 
P Gilchrist 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
On a motion by Councillor George Davies, seconded by Councillor 
McLachlan, it was – 
  
Resolved – That Councillor Phil Davies take the Chair of this Panel. 
 

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Panel were requested to declare whether they had any 
disclosable pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in the item 
on this agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of such interest. 
  
No such declarations were made. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 
(INCLUDING RETURNING OFFICER AND ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 
OFFICER)  
 
Further to minute 4 of the Employment and Appointments Committee 
(27/1/14) the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
presented a report on recruitment process for the appointment of a new Chief 
Executive and Head of Paid Service. 
 
The report gave details of issues for consideration and decision, including: 
  
• Appropriate salary for the role 
• Role of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer 
• Requirements of the role as defined in the Job Description and Person 

Specification 
• Proposed selection process and timetable 
• Interim arrangements 
 
With regard to the salary for the role, appendices to the report gave 
comparative data for Chief Executive salaries and population size; by 



 

 

workforce size and across different types of local authorities. The workforce 
size data had become less relevant for comparative purposes. This was 
because Councils of similar scope and size in terms of population and 
community chose to organise differently in terms of the way they employed 
people to deliver the work e.g. commissioning, outsourcing models. There 
was therefore wide variance in the ‘per fte’ figure. 
 
Comparative salary data for Chief Officers reporting to Chief Executives in 
North West Authorities was also attached as an appendix, as applicants for 
the Chief Executive role at Wirral were likely to come from the next tier of 
Chief Officers. The Council therefore needed to consider the tier two salaries 
compared to Wirral’s Chief Executive salary to ensure that it attracted suitable 
candidates.  
 
The Chair introduced the external advisors for the Panel, Martin Denny from 
the Local Government Association and David Slatter from Penna Recruitment 
Consultants.  
 
Mr Slatter said that with regard to the salary range there were two point that 
needed to be addressed, first, the need for it to be at a level to attract quality 
candidates, and secondly that it was at a level to retain in post the appointee 
for, he suggested at least five years. He recommended a range of between 
£155,000 to £175,000, although an appointment did not necessarily have to 
be made at the top of the range. Mr Denny concurred with the need to set a 
suitably salary range to attract quality candidates. 
 
Responding to a query from Councillor Gilchrist, the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development stated that the figures for 
salaries of senior officers (appendix 3) showed these as percentages of the 
current Chief Executive salary and would not be fixed that they would 
automatically increase based on a higher Chief Executive salary. There were 
no recommendations to alter these salaries. 
 
In respect of comparative data and the ratio of average salaries to the Chief 
Executive’s (appendix 8), Wirral’s lowest salary was £14,736 p.a. as an 
employer which paid the living wage, this was higher than some other 
authorities which paid at the starting point of the Local Government pay scale 
from £13,500. This data was provided by every Local Authority in their 
published Pay Policies. 
 
Councillor Green commented that with oncosts of approximately 22 per cent 
the Council would, with the proposed salary increase, be looking to spend 
near enough £1m for a five year appointment for one person. He suggested 
that the market could be tested first to see what sort of candidates applied on 
the current salary level. 
 



 

 

Councillor McLachlan commented upon the need to attract the best possible 
candidates and the need to pitch the salary at the appropriate level as was the 
case in other parts of the public sector. 
 
The Leader of the Council stated that it was hoped to attract not just Strategic 
Directors but also serving Chief Executives from elsewhere. He referred to the 
comparative data of neighbouring authorities all of which were paying higher 
salaries and the need to listen to the expert advisors to the Panel. Councillor 
Green’s suggestion would only lead to a delay in the recruitment process. 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development responding 
to comments and questions – the salary scale had not been reviewed for the 
last three Chief Executives including at one time a spot salary of £130,000. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Green and seconded by Councillor Rennie, that – 
 
“A new Chief Executive be sought on the current salary grade.” 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Phil Davies and seconded by 
Councillor McLachlan, that – 
 
“Wirral Council is the ninth largest metropolitan authority in the country. The 
current salary of the Chief Executive is not sufficiently competitive given the 
size and scope of the authority.  
 
Given the external advice from the Local Government Association and Penna 
Plc, acting recruitment consultants, this Panel recommends to Council, at its 
meeting on 8 December 2014, that: 
             
(i). the salary range for the Chief Executive be agreed between  £155,000 - 

£175,000 per annum; and  
(ii). the final salary for the Chief Executive be agreed (within the salary range) 

by the Employment and Appointments Panel as part of the recruitment 
process.” 

 
The amendment was put and carried (4:3). 
 
The substantive motion was then put and carried (4:3). 
 
Resolved (4:3) – 
 
(1) Wirral Council is the ninth largest metropolitan authority in the 

country. The current salary of the Chief Executive is not sufficiently 
competitive given the size and scope of the authority.  

 



 

 

Given the external advice from the Local Government Association 
and Penna Plc, acting recruitment consultants, this Panel 
recommends to Council, at its meeting on 8 December 2014, that: 

             
(i). the salary range for the Chief Executive be agreed between  

£155,000 - £175,000 per annum; and  
(ii).the final salary for the Chief Executive be agreed (within the salary 

range) by the Employment and Appointments Panel as part of the 
recruitment process. 

 
Further recommendations were then put and carried unanimously and the 
Panel – 
 
Resolved (unanimously) – 
 
(2) That the job description and person specification, be approved. 
 
(3) That the proposed process and timescales for appointment of a new 

Chief Executive (who shall also be appointed as the Head of Paid 
Service, Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer) as 
outlined in appendices two and eleven to the report, be approved. 

 
(4) That this Panel recommends to Council at its meeting on 8 December 

2014 that  David Armstrong be appointed to the position of Acting 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, with effect from 1 January 
2015 until the newly appointed Chief Executive takes up the position, 
and as Deputy Chief Executive from 8 December to 31 December, 
2014. 

 
(5) That this Panel recommends to Council at its meeting on 8 December 

2014, the appointment of Surjit Tour, Head of Legal and Member 
Services, as Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer, and 
that Joe Blott, Strategic Director: Transformation and Resources is 
appointed as Deputy Returning Officer and Electoral Registration 
Officer, both effective from 1 January 2015 until the newly appointed 
Chief Executive takes up the position.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


